aule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

178

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Kilebuild Rocfing & Cladding Lid

Company number

03700506

In the

High Court of Justice Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8359 of 2009

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

We (a)

Gerald Clifford Smith
Vantis Group Limited
104/106 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

*Delete as
applicable

Beverley Jayne Marsh
Vantis Group Limited
104/106 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 27 July 2009

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

&AM%‘O"\
=N -

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Gerald Clifford Smith

Vantis Business Recovery Services
104/106 Colmore Row

Birmingham

B3 3AG

DX Number DX Exchange

|| |’ ||| || || || Hl II le
*AMAARBYG®
A37 3

29/07/2009 36
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Vantis Business
Recovery Services
104/106 Colmore Row
Birmingham B3 3AG

Tel: +44(0)121 710 1680
Fax: +44(0)121 710 1659
www.vantisplc.com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND AlL KNOWN your ref:
CREDITORS our ref:  GCS/RS/MR/AO051/]
date: 28 July 2009
please ask for: Marisa Ricketts

Dear Sirs

KILOBUILD ROOFING & CLADDING LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")

1. Introduction

1 write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company, with Beverley Jayne
Marsh, to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended). Statutory information about the Company and the
Administrators together with details from the Company’s accounts is attached at Appendix A.

2. The Administration

Gerald Clifford Smith and Beverley Jayne Marsh of Vantis Group Limited were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on S June 2009 by the qualifying fioating chargeholder, Challenge
Finance Limited (In Administration) (“Challenge”).

Gerald Clifford Smith and Beverley Jayne Marsh are both licensed by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants for England and Wales.

The Company’s main centre of operations is based in the England and Wales. The EC Regulations on
Insolvency Proceedings will apply to the Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by either
Administrator.

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

« rescuing the Company as a going concern;

« achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

« realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in section 4 below.

Partners and Dwrectors who act as Oftice Holders, 00 s¢ a3 Agents and wathout persenal Eabrdity

A rading diviaion of Vantis Group Lid which is regulated by The ingtitute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales for a ange of wvestment busnass acivibes
Vantis Group Lic is registered in England and Wales, No. 42884B1. Registered Office B2 5t John Street, London ECIM 4N

Vanbis Group Lid is a Vanus pic group company




Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 25 January 1999, its principle trading activity was erecting roof
coverings and frames and operated from leasehold premises at Binley Business Park, Coventry.

After successful periods of trading, the Company’s order book for 2009 dramatically dropped due to
construction companies cutting back on their expenditure on all projects. As a result, the Company
began to encounter severe cash flow difficulties and with no other sources of funding forthcoming,
creditor pressure increased.

In May 2009, the invoice discounting facility provider Challenge Finance Limited - In Administration
(“Challenge™) advised that they were reducing the facility available to the Company, from £650K to
£250k over a periad of three months.

On the basis of the trading results, combined with increasing creditor pressure, the Directors’ sought
professional advice from Cranfield Business Recovery (“Cranfield”) with regard to the Company’s
financial position. Cranfield were instructed to summon meetings of members and creditors for the
purpose of placing the company into creditors voluntary liquidation ("CVL") to be convened for 8
June 2009,

The qualifying floating charge holder, Challenge, disagreed that a CVL was the most appropriate
formal insolvency option available to the Company. An Administration in this case would lead to a
better outcome to the creditors than a CVL due to the contractual nature of the debtor book and as
a result Gerald Clifford Smith and Beverley Jayne Marsh, licensed insolvency practitioners, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 5 June 2005 pursuant to powers contained
within the Challenge debenture dated 31 March 2006.

The conduct of the administration

It was clear from the outset that the possibility of achieving the first objective of rescuing the
Company as a going concern was not possible due to the following:-

e The Company had ceased trading on 12 May 2009;
o - All staff were laid off on 12 May 2009; and
s The level of debt secured by the Company’s assets.

Accordingly we moved to consider the second objective, that achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration). Given that the Company had ceased to trade prior to our appointment, the
strategy undertaken was to achieve the third objective, that of realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Our strategy was focused on preserving the book debts and the unencumbered assets of the
Company.

Hilton Baird Collection Services Ltd ("HBCS") were instructed by Challenge to insist in the collection
of book debts. We instructed Edward Symmons LLP ("ES™) as our agents to conduct a valuation of
the office furniture, equipment and motor vehicles at the Company.




Sale of Assets

An offer to acquire the Company’s office furniture and equipment was received from a third party
purchaser, NRS Limited. On the recommendation of our agents, ES, a total consideration of £1,500
plus VAT was accepted.

Vehicle Sale

Only one vehicle under the Company’s various finance agreements had any equity. Our agents, ES,
realised equity of £500 from the trade sale of the vehicle after settling the agreement under BMW
Financial Limited.

Cash at Bank

The Company’s bank account with Lloyds TSB Bank plc was in credit at the date of our appountment
for £39,451.85 and this has been transferred to the Administrators’ account.

Other Realisations

We have also received £4,512.85 in respect of a PAYE refund and £860.99 from a medical insurance
policy.

Book Debts

As mentioned above, Challenge provided an invoice discounting facility to the Company in relation to
the book debts.

-

We have been pursuing the recovery of the book debts due to the Company with the assistance of
HBCS. We anticipate that this exercise will continue for a considerable time, it is likely that recourse
to adjudication and litigation may be required to secure monies due to the Company.

We have been advised by HBCS that £430k amount is collectable under a best case scenario and
£288k under a worst case scenario.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my appointment
to 28 July 2009 is attached at Appendix B. I trust this is self explanatory from the information above.

The directors’ statement of affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the Company were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended). To date, a
statement of affairs has yet to be received, but an estimated outcome statement has been prepared
from information available to the Administrators (see section 4 above) and together with a list of
creditors’ names and addresses is enclosed at Appendix C.




7.

10.

Outcome for secured creditor

At the date of éppointment the Company had granted the following securities:

Charge Holder Security Held Date Created

Lioyds TSB Bank plc Debenture 11/07/2006

Challenge Finance Limited In Debenture 31/03/2006
Administration

At the date of our appointment the Lloyds TSB Bank account was in credit following an advance of
monies received by Challenge under its invoice discounting facility.

It is estimated that Challenge will have a secured claim in the Administration amounting to £434k in
respect of funds advanced under the invoice discounting facility together with termination charges.

It is currently uncertain whether Challenge will be paid in full and this will depend on the level of
book debt realisaticns.

Outcome for preferential creditors

To date we have not received a claim from the Redundancy Payments Office, therefore we have
estimated preferential creditors of £28k from the records we have, being employees’ claims for
arrears of pay and holiday pay.

Based on estimates to date it is likely that a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors. -

Outcome for unsecured creditors
The unsecured creditors estimated claims based upon the Company’s books and records are £616k.

The Administrators have further considered the possibility of a prescribed part payment for
unsecured creditors under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

However based on current information, it is envisaged that there is no prospect of a return to the
unsecured creditors.

Creditors’ meeting

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will
have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. We are
therefore not required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the
Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended). The Administrators must however summon a meeting if
requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
company. The request must be in the prescribed form and be made within 12 days of the date of
this notice, in accordance with Rule 2.37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the
Administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to




11,

12.

13.

have been approved by the creditors uniess at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 12 days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) to achieve the purpose of the administration are attached at Appendix D.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended). The Administrators’ propose that their remuneration will be fixed on a time cost
basis, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9”) issued by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. '

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' can easily be accessed on the Vantis website
on www.vantisplc.com. Click on ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’ under services, business recovery at top
right of the home page and follow the instructions. If you have problems accessing the creditors’
guide to fees on the Vantis website or if you would like to have a hard copy of the creditors’ guide to
fees sent to you, please do not hesitate to contact the person named at the top of this letter
attached to these proposals

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 27 July 2009 are £14,609.50. This represents 79.35 hours at
an average rate of £184.11 per hour. We have attached at Appendix E a time analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to the above date.

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, a statement under Paragraph 52(1) (c) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) has been made. In the circumstances, it will
fall to the appropriate secured creditor to agree the remuneration of the Joint Administrators.

Additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements
and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade is attached as Appendix F.

Our time costs incurred to date relate to the following activities:

Attendance on site upon appointment and subsequent visits with valuation agents;
Negotiating and concluding a sale of the assets;

Dealing with Retention of Title claims;

Instructing and liaising with agents;

Responding to creditor enquiries;

Processing employee claims and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;
Undertaking the various statutory requirements for the Administration process;
Liaising with HBCS regarding the book debt position;

Reporting and liaising with secured creditor;

Correspondence with the Directors for the completion of a Statement of Affairs.

Directors’ Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then, we should be grateful if




you would write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion.

14, Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration by which time we hope the outcome from the book debt
collections will become clear. '

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Kilobuild Roofing & Cladding Limited

Gerald Clifford Smith

Joint Administrator

Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Gerald Clifford Smith
and Beverley Jayne Marsh who were appointed Joint Administrators on 5 June 2009.




Statutory Information Appendix A

Court name High Court of justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court case number 8359 of 2009

Other trading names None

Date of Incorporation 25 January 1999

Company number 03700506

Registered office 104/106 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3AG

Previous registered office and Concept House, Orchard Court 9, Binley Business Park, Coventry CV3 2TQ
trading Address

Details of the Directors and Secretary in office during the previous three years together with details
of their shareholdings are as follows:

. Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director
Norman Evans 31 QOctober 2008 - -
Kate Tuckley 31 October 2008 ' - -
Frank Kitchen 18 August 1999 - 100
Secretary
Frank Kitchen 31 October 2008 - -

A summary of the Company’s trading performance is detailed below:-

9 Months to 31 6 Months to 31 12 Months to 30
Description March 2009 December 2008 June 2008

(£'000) {(Management (Management {Unaudited
Accounts) Accounts) Accounts} .

Turncver 4,939 3,876 3,782

Gross Profit 738 B22 1,254
Overheads (939) (630) (1,154)
Operating (Loss)Profit (201} 192 100
Profit/{Loss) before tax (246) 159 51

Net (LiabiliiesyAssets (243) 240 123




Receipts and Payments Account for the Period up to 28 July 2009 Appendix B

INCOME Total (£)
Insurance Refund 860.99
Cash at Bank 39,451.40
PAYE Refund ‘ 4,512.85
44,825,24
EXPENDITURE
0.00
Balance 44,825.24
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Floating Current A/c 44,825.24
44,825.24




Estimated Outcome Statement Appendix C
£ £
Best Case Worst Case
Assets Specifically Pledged
Book Debts 430,000 288,585
Less Costs (43,000) (28,859)
Less funds due Challenge Finance Ltd {377,455) (377,455)
Less Termination Charges {56,332) (56,332)
Surplus/(Deficit) to Challenge {46,787) (117,729}
BMW 325i M sport Coupe 18,000 18,000
Less due to BMW Financial Services (17,500} {17,500)
500 500
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Cash at bank 39,451 39,451
Fixtures & Fittings 1,500 1,500
Surplus vehicle equity above 500 500
PAYE Refund 4,513 4513
Insurance refund 861 861
46,825 46,825
Less: Costs in Administration
Administrators' fees (15,000) (15,000)
Administrators' disbursements {500) (500)
Solicitors fees (2,000} (2,000)
Agents fees {1,500) {1,500)
27,825 27,825
Preferential Creditors
Holiday pay/arrears {28,000) (28,000)

Net Value of Assets Subject to a Floating Charge - -

Less: Prescribed part - -

Available to floating charge holder - -




SkiLT 6002 AL 2

00°9 oA T0S SdI

ISt ZTNG ‘X9ssNnS 15oM ‘Bulyrom

€ Jo 1 abed

000 ‘peoy uojbuleg ‘asnoy 2Bpug uojbulung ‘josu] g Juswaniou] Juswabeue 192Q {ojut) swo3sn) 1§ aNusAY WH TOHD
0L'628'T Z4€ 0TON ‘weybumoN ‘ucie3 Buo ‘peoy wued spisl P17 Uonels aliy LOHD
000 g3£ ZAD ‘AusA0) ‘uowiug) (lesjeg ‘auen AjljoH ‘sbues AjjloH weybuiuuig oden - DEH €O0HD
7E'89Z'ET NN8 9TNN ‘ssueypion ‘Bupianisyl ‘91e3s3 (elIsnpuT Aep pLojaL ‘Aem plojjaL pY7 sidydwiny gy YOHD
95°9T6'TT . HY9 ZEAD ‘UoAY uodn plofens ‘siaquey) jueg sAejoleg " suos g ssuled 1 °H SQHD
000 V1Z TAD ‘AIJUDAOD ‘DAL 9SNOH JOouel T ‘9SNOH aWINogJays ‘saxe Jo Jopadsul WH SAXe | - ISIOXJ g SWoIsn) W H 00HD
ST'08E'ZT Ad0 594 ‘spuejpiiy 31SoM ‘Aajiep ‘siBaay As|imoy ‘pueT pIojILL BSNOH "S°Y'[ Py $9les Aolly H B H 90HD
E1°¥90°C HV9 TZ3IN ‘pueHaquInyLION “I9[00M ‘2)e)3s3 [IB41SNPU] peoy Youmied Buasuibug sjepus|H 0090
00°0 Xg6 TINT ‘2yspiojuaH ‘UopsappoH ‘peoy pIojuaH P17 s101RNUOD YoLledZly 004D
95°905'T2 (19 $g ‘weybujuwig ‘19945 [[BMPRYS ‘9SNOH (|SMPeYS ‘D20 PeaH 0/D pajwr 494 1042
000 dCb ZTING ‘%assng 1sap ‘eas Aq Buliog ‘aall AS[INN £2 ‘spue|ueH ‘@210 pesH Pa3iWiET susplen Jooy usaubiaad coaD
0070 AAT €9 ‘weybuiuing 198135 Yomueg 06 ‘pil Bupjolg soueinsu [eaQ 0/5 pa3iW]T SUOIINjOS 3jesoInd 5030
08'9/02 NHE £4 ‘weybuwuig 198135 SS|ey) 18340 HST MeYS Y Jsauig 2030
07°00Z 797 TTS ‘DAUSHIOA 159M ‘AQISYIaM 850D uoybiaq T "asnoH daimsunig PY1 uohensu] uodug 1033
000 NAag 9NN ‘uojdweyHoN ‘wied HaA0D PIT S3UaW)SBAUT aUOpPT #03D
000 MXE §TND “Aaung ‘Aspisquie) ‘peoy j[ouy ‘BSnOH sowe( 35 {lennN punwp3 0032
0009£°C pnoid B AIngsmag 10Q0
000 **AVYMY INOD 33SSIUAAY % uoiANSUSY YouAl g 00Q2
000 |o3slg __ooﬁm plRIHIed UOI}oN.ISU0D Ulimao) 002D
64741001 £2/21000T 8 09E6TO00T:43Y ‘DUS TAD “AnusA0) ‘BsnoH [1DUno) aYL ‘ST xog Od lunoD A3 Anuaao) 9000
0T 9ET'T NNZ EAD ‘AlUBA0D ‘peoy uclsam AlRH “fed ssauisng Asjulg ‘LiNoD 834 L ¥eQ32JauUimo] jo bn_Emcu BAIYSHIMIBAN 5 AUSACD £002
£L°bT6 dD/ 179 ‘eysdwey ‘jojsbuiseg ‘A [iIy2InyD ‘ezeld [IY24NYD OALLIOD S000
00'805°CT HY9 TEd “IOHON ‘UUAT sBupy ‘uoiman weydlg ‘Aisroosy 3aQ B Juel ‘A Buiujes | Aizsnpur uoiaNJISUOD $00D
000 LT LTAM ‘@4YSPIOjUSH ‘plofiepy ‘proy uopualed T “uoiZIA AD 2000
00'0 VOT THY '‘Asung ‘|Iypay ‘Aepp ssaoulld ‘9snoH jueipend) “8o1JQ pesH Bulojo Penuon usolD 800D
000 HY9 TE3d ™MIOHON ‘uuAq sbury ‘uomaN weydg SIS uornIsuc) 4110 L02D
000 ZdE TEAD ‘Bos uoybuilles ‘aso|) pausuel ‘WUnod uosydsy BsnoH Yauny) sapeyd SPUR|PIW YINOS YyzunyD) sapeyd 1020
00'0 4N6 £Z9Y "suysdwey “ooH ‘Aep Asjpied ‘asnoH edoung SOIAIRS [BIDURUlS MINE 108D
000 (N0 £TLD ‘Jud) ‘19A0Q ‘peoy ASjIRA 2qLIo0) P17 UoRoNIISUOD Ylmleg 008D
000 NVE mmzu 19359y ‘aniq [1eH JRHRYD ‘BSNoH |[eH J3eYD 100}4 19 ‘suonnjos Jassy pUeRODS 4O Yueg z0dD
16°S5S 1A9 £VM ‘uoiBuliep ‘611 Xod "O'd P¥] 0D 3dIH jue|d pedysy EOVD
000 ++AVMY INOD J355TAAAVx% spsfold [eads projysy 00vD
ST1°00ZPT 1NT SAQ ‘SpuepiiA 359 ‘IlIH Alslg “ied ssaulsng 1SINH ‘aALQ uoieBuIARN v/ 3IUn P17 suoneduqed Jsijepads uelpuy ZOvD
SO'8ET'0E 0gE €41 ‘PI0JIRL ‘9 ded pioyelrs PSNWIT S|EIUSY SSAIDY TOVD
F SSAIPPY IweN Aoy

s103ipai) Auedwo) - g
P31 Buippe|D ¢ buyooy plinqojn]




SbiLT 600T AINC 4T

00°9 "JOA 105 SdI

£ JOo Z 2bed

000 14z TAD Aljuaao) ‘sienbs uonels ‘asnoy (|eyidoD b ‘uepusiy Syt payw ¥H PIRIYS 60S2
50'786'2S vap 99 ‘weybuiuiig D07 uoisy ‘193115 HagNH ‘UNod JUSOUIA PI1 uonesuqed Aaxnleys 9050
LOHPT'T 1vz 51 'spasn ‘peoy ||@asnd €51 P17 283U S4S S0SD
L1720, 406 SUN ‘YamioN ‘adioyimog ‘Aep SpIaqqoy P¥1 [4eUIesS £0S2
£S°419'T 79 9AD 'A1JuUBAD) e BJOUBIYM ‘BuE SIUNN S§ : Po)WIT 55955V YSIY 104D
SLLTE VAL ZdH ‘peaisdway [SWaH ‘aue 3jepmo|iems ‘snoH BunjiA paywn (jpwaH) L1 Aspay 04D
000 QST £48 ua) ‘Weyuaxydag ‘Peoy PuayINos G- '8snoH uoclaung P17 wospieYIR] Y 00YD
S6'6£2'T 4H9 SNT ‘alqeisung ‘ucibuippal ‘peol ucjbulliey ‘wiled s|iyPY Buiues|) s4ed0id ¥0dD
69°/98°TT P3jIWIT AP3ID WNjWRId £0dD
0528527 dNO OTSM ‘SPUBIPII 159Mm ‘AINGsaupam ‘192435 AgDry ‘ST X0 Od ‘SHom P3dsold Py 0D g 399 ||amod 204D -
000 04T 0ZWD ‘MojieH ‘6959 Xog Od samog Aauyd S0dD
b0 (b Xab TAD ‘Ajuaac) ‘piojpey ‘sue Apues ‘g Jun P11 2151607 apIMplIOm XIuaoud 00dD
00°508 Yd6 TZON ‘J1ysweybuioN ‘amoisuimp3 ‘asnoH amojsuimpl nuad 104D
Z0'0pe't X1E 8TSL 'S99 UO UOPROIS “ed SSBUISNg Wiled U0ISald "UNoD wodjed 87 Pl N WIW 2|90 FOWD
000 Ha6 ZTHI ‘yBinquipg “led ybinquip3 ‘maIA BpISY20T Z aSNOH J3IIIN UoIPN.ASUOD 43I Z0WD
00°00S (18 SuM 1315300 ‘s1e3s] Buipes ) 3sam ajodxdeig ‘g96 S2u0 533€120SSY {|IH YIel £OWD
000 dHP 8AQ ‘SPUBIPIA 153 ‘26pLIGIN0)S ‘PEOY U0ISR|IOM P17 SSOAIRS UOIINIISUCD) {|ISURW 00WD
000 HE €M ‘2159040 ‘sjodyoelg ‘e3els3 bujpel ] 12159Y210Mm ‘9 IUN QL1 S921AIBS 9IS Y W SOWD
7T'996'E , p.e) ajelodioD St spAo[] 10712
000 537 259 ‘weybuiwg ‘Aep uoneis “yied Auu ‘gl buiping YHON uononnsuo) Unoy,o bule 001D
S0'800°€6 [9L 8HD ‘S9/EAM YHON ‘4ysiulld ‘ISMAIOH ‘PIaLJuasiD ‘7 ON Jed Ssaulsng plRayusssd pY1 uesbupy £OMD
000 00 $13d ‘a4ysebpuquue) ‘yoagsim “ueg Yyinos €5 uJsz)ses Jary 1[0)\]
1£'662'69T AL6 TTYM ‘2PISAISIal ‘sUseH 1S “foopAey ‘aue yoopAeH p11 dizjey {0y
000129 P11 (3iN) UBWIOOM B SaUIOL 100D
T0'S6ELT INT SAQ ‘SPue|pI 1S9M “IlIH ASlaug 19anS [PA9T PI7 SUOIDRS (MRIqSSald) "W d'T Z000
0 1+6'01 NN6 TTSM “{20uue) ‘saued UOMON ‘aueT sApieg “jied ssauisng sueblon 1T Jun P17 Buyooy B BuippeD d € 000D
L6'1ZF 507 OTUM ‘Bioysiad Angpeld ‘aquodAes) ‘asnoyule] PO 8yl ‘e ayng 297081 101D
- 00°SL0°C MAZ LbAD ‘eds ucibuiwesT ‘Uylead a100sed ‘YJoD) sul P17 sniydwi 001D
9506 0EW
90's0T JaISaUPUB ‘$9[203 “93e3sa Buipel| UmOUAT ‘peoy |[PMUAT ‘HS JUn “BSNOH aINdolpAH P11 uoRNGIsIG 24ndoapAH qoHD
pSTIT ADS €15 ‘@aysag ‘yYbno|s ‘peoy uopuol 0L adoun3 aoueuly epuoH 60HD
¥8'569 3¢ T4 ‘weyubiuulg ‘voiseqbp3 uadsal) pRYUSRID 9 P11 s2ydeiboidsy sqoH 80HD
00’0 T¥e 88N ‘XaseippIW ‘@BpLgXN ASIMOD “Y1Yd Ssaulasng ASimoD Aueg|y diNH vOHD
00°0 YWb b2 ‘joodiaar] Hpog susand) ‘suonesadg Asuaajosu] (LYA) swoisnD g anuaasy INH 20HD
3 $SaIppyY sweN Ad)y

sijoypat) Auedwo) - g
P31 ButppeD 3 buyooy piinqo|ni




SkiL1 6007 AL £2

009 "42A 105 Sdl

£ 40 £ abed

81°9ZT'919 Bujjejol sal3u3 08
000 SHT 88N “"XPPIW ‘8bpuaxn ‘peoy pIoxo ‘ssnoH abpug socld Yib oueud X049y [2]0).)
00°0 08/ $99 ‘Spue|piiy 159Mm ‘LiRaH As{pJe) ‘peoy 3jepinols P37 suoiN{os UsaJdsuley 193504 H M 00MO
00'850°T anT £9H ‘aebouiey ‘pecy ASIO ‘SMOUl YimxI3g ‘BsnoH [enuad J1d da 00OAD
00°0 1S PIIN ‘SeUASY U0 ‘Spueiayeld ‘9Al SUBLLIB0A ‘UN0D Yomsunig SoueLd uabemsyjop. Z0AD
Z8'6E8 Ngz +37 ‘493500127 ‘aue sAsT Juownead 10S Ppang Bupia TOAD
GE'06E'T ON6 OTHY “xassns 1sap ‘Asimend ‘Aep Bulwsyy boferg ‘e wun P11 suUofield MN oono
yae
000 099 ‘anciBswiolg ‘21183 |eLIsnNpul SPjRld UoISY ‘peoy poomIByS 17 ‘SSnoH asdisjug P31 590IAI3S S||ML 00D
00°0Z6 C18 £¥M ‘191592J0M ‘1590 3jodyoe|g ‘896 200 s3]e10058Y ubisag Jie[D wil 0L
000 746 ETAC 'SOIOM ‘Ulanas U HOdINO)S ‘pRoY J31S32J0p '9SNCH plequioT PY¥] UOIOrISUOD) a|eA Sewou ] 10D
SLEW'T D1z 119 ‘weybujug 18319 ‘peoy SAS[RIS pajiwir yaL €010
£9°245'T [C0 264 ‘INY)loS ‘uolsieg ‘2302]se3 ‘due uojsueg ‘sy4om NeQ peoid Ss}npold buipng |esnpnis 8052
44¢
00's/5'ce DEOS ‘ucydweyinos ‘ealiq abuess ‘sndwe) a0y 2bueto ybopog ‘esnoH uojbulng SIINDIS 21815 205D
091
000 PTUM ‘S2I0M ‘UdAlRW g ssauisng ewbiug ‘peoy eidely 9631100 wiod a9 (INY!I0S 3Jjed)aly J3||3ds 00SD
F ssalppy IWeN Aay

sio3tpaJt) Auedwo) - g9
pa1 6uippe|) 18 buyooy pinqojni




Administrators Proposals Appendix D

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF KILOBUILD ROOFING & CLADDING LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

1, These are the proposals of Gerald Clifford Smith and Beverley Jayne Marsh, the Joint
Administrators of Kilobuild Roofing & Cladding Limited pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

2. ' The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), will not be achieved due to the
absence of ongoing viability of the Company and the absence of funding required to meet
existing and future working capital commitments. Objective (b) will not be achieved due to the
Company having ceased to trade. As such, it is envisaged that objective (C) will be achieved,

realising property in order to make a distribution to the secured or preferential creditors.

3. The Joint Administrators propose that:
a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company.

b} The Joint Administrators will continue to assist Hilton Baird Collection Services Ltd and
Challenge Finance Limited (in Administration) to progress the collection of book debts. If
there are book debts to recover after Challenge has recovered its indebtedness, the Joint

Administrators will continue to progress the collection of cutstanding book debts.

c) The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), as they consider

desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

d) Under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and in the absence of a
Creditors' Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators shall be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Insolvency Practitioners (as Administrators) and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. Disbursements known as

category 2 disbursements, to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit.




e)

g)

h)

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9), the Joint Administrators
be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are avaiiable on account of their
time costs. A creditors' guide to fees can easily be accessed on the Vantis website on

www.vantisplc.com.

In this particular case, it is proposed that a meeting of creditors will not be convened
because the Joint Administrator consider there is insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, accordingly it will fall upon the secured or
preferential creditors (if applicable) to approve the Joint Administrators” remuneration and

disbursements.

It is envisaged that all necessary matters in respect of the Administration will have been
concluded by the anniversary of the Administration. However, in the event that further time
is needed to complete any matters, it is proposed that the Administration be extended by
the consent of creditors and/or application to the Court in accordance with Paragraph 78 of
Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), whichever is appropriate, following
which we will proceed to the steps outlined in paragraphs 3 (h) and (i) below

Once all assets have been realﬁsed, and if there are no funds available to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, we propose filing a notice pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) together with our final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. We
shall send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The appointment

will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

In the event that a prescribed part (see Section 9) is available for distribution, or that the
Paragraph 84 procedure in paragraph (h) is no longer appropriate, then the Company
should be placed into either Creditors’ Voluntary or Compulsory Liquidation, whichever
process is most appropriate and the Joint Administrators propose that they be appointed as
Joint Liquidators of the Company. If a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is proposed, the
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved. |




j) The Joint Administrators' will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) immediately upon their appointment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Dated this 28 July 2009

Gerald Clifford Smith
Joint Administrator

Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Gerald Clifford
Smith and Beverley Jayne Marsh who were appointed Joint Administrators on 5 June
2009




Time Analysis for the Period from 5 June 2009 to 27 July 2009

Appendix E
Classification of Work Partners Managers Administrators  JYotal Hours Time Cost Average Rate
Hours Hours & Suppornt £ pth
Staff Hours
Administration and Planning © 200 8.00 8.30 18.30 3,771.00 206.07
Asset Realisations - 7.00 8.70 15.70 2,549.00 187.83
Travel - 1.00 1.00 170.00 170.00
Case Accounting - . 3.75 375 337.50 90.00
Employees - - 12.80 12.80 2,176.00 170.00
Statutory Compliance - 4.00 4.50 8.50 1,605.00 188.82
Unsecured Creditors - 2.00 11.30 13.30 2,341.00 176.02
Debt Collection - 6.00 - 6.00 1,260.00 210.00
Total Hours 2.00 27.00 50.35 79.35
Total Time Cost 680.00 5,670.00 8,259.50 14,609.50
Average Rate per Grade 340.00 210.00 164.04 184.11




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix F

1 Policy

Detailed below is Vantis policy in relation to:

. disbursements;
. staff allocation and the use of sub-pont’ractors;
. professional advisors;

1.1 Dishursements

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Standard professional practice?
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on

which they are arrived at.

Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:

+ Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related
to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against
an independent external supplier’s invoice or published tariff of charges;

» Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure:

- Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particuiar insolvency case
because there is an element of shared or allocated cost; and/or

- Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimated based on external costs or opportunity cost.

1.2 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from April 2007




1.3

The constitution of the case team will usuaily consist of a Partner, a Manager, an Assistant
Manager and an Administrator. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover

our time in this régard.
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated -
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Edward Symmons LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Wilkes Partnership Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.




Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Vantis charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January 2009 is detailed
below.

{Per hour)
£

Partner
Partners 340
Manager:
Senior Manager 250
Manager 230
Assistant Manager 210
Administrator:
Senior 170
Administrator 140
Trainee Administrator S0
Support Staff:
Cashier 90
Assistant 75




